
 

1 
 

April 29, 2021 

 

Shawn E. Arnott, P.E. 

Planning Board Engineer 

845-567-3100 | mheny@mhepc.com  

 
Re:  Village of Chester Planning Board Review Comments 

 Advanced Auto Site Plan    

 

Response letter to Town Engineer  

Dear Mr. Arnott, 

Our office has reviewed your comments related to the AAP project. Below is our response to each 
comment received. Your comments are listed below followed by the design team response in bold 
italics. 

Comments received via email on April 27, 2021 

 
1. The property is located in the B2 Zoning District of the Village. The project proposes the 

construction of an approximately 7,000 square foot auto parts retail store with associates 
parking and drainage improvements. 

 
2. The Applicant has included a Zoning Bulk Table on Sheet L3.00 entitled “Layout Plan”. The 

required Zoning Bulk information appears correct for the proposed zoning use with the 
exception of the following: 
 

• The side yard (both) should be included as 30-feet. 

• The maximum building height in feet and stories should be included on the Bulk Table. 

• Additionally, the required parking calculation appears correct, and the minimum 
number of parking spaces required are met. 

 
RESPONSE: Refer to revised layout plan. Zoning data chart has been revised to include side 
yard setback total and building height. 

 
3. The proposed site plan title block should be updated to include both the project location and 

the owner and applicant for the project. 
 
RESPONSE: Refer to revised plans. Road name has been added to the title block and location 
plan has been added to the Site Preparation Plan. A property address has not yet been 
established. 
 

4. The application also proposes the conversion of three (3) lots into two (2) lots. The main lot will 
be the site of the proposed Advanced Auto. The second lot will be a balance parcel which will 
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contain the existing historic house. Zoning Bulk data for the proposed lot containing the existing 
historic house will need to be included as part of the application. 
 
RESPONSE: Refer to revised layout plan. Zoning data chart has been revised to include bulk 
data for the proposed lot containing the existing historic house.   

 

5. The application proposes the modifications to the existing entrance of Brookside Avenue as well 
as a proposed new entrance from Brookside Avenue. As such, the application will need to be 
referred to NYSDOT for acceptance of the proposed modifications. 
 
RESPONSE: Agreed. 
 

6. The applicant has been submitted a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan which is currently 
under review by this office. 

 

7. The applicant has proposed a retaining wall to support the parking of the existing historic house. 
The top and bottom of the wall elevation should be indicated on the plans, and the standard 
retaining wall notes should be included on the proposed retaining wall details. 
 
RESPONSE: Refer to revised grading plan. Bottom of wall elevations have been added. 

 

8. The applicant has included proposed lights, a lighting plan for the site. The applicant has 
included a color temperature of 5,000k. Typically, our office does not recommend any color 
temperature above 3,500 Kelvin. 
 
RESPONSE:  

 

9. The applicant has not yet included an Environmental Assessment Form for the proposed project. 
 
RESPONSE: EAF was submitted to the Village separately at a later date. 

 

10. Each of the plan sheet will need to be signed and sealed by an appropriate design professional. 
 
RESPONSE: Refer to revised plans. Seal and stamp have been added. 

 

11. It is anticipated that a proposed auto parts store will receive shipments via a tractor trailer 
based on the submitted alternative design sheets. As such, the applicant should submit a truck 
turning diagram for the proposed site layout. Further, the applicant should identify the 
frequency of truck deliveries. 
 
RESPONSE: Refer to revised layout plan. Tractor trailer turning template has been added. 
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12. It is our office’s understanding that an alternative for building layout “option #2” (on the 11x17 
sheets submitted) was discussed to have a horseshoe driveway between the two proposed 
entrances onto NYS Route 17M at the April work session. The applicant should discuss this 
alternative with the Board. 

 

13. The applicant proposes a new water service to be picked up from approximately in the property 
line. The proposed type and size of the pipe should be identified for the proposed water 
services. 
 
RESPONSE: Refer to revised grading plan. Water line size and material has been added. 

 

14. A proposed sanitary sewer connection for the proposed Advanced Auto will be located on the 
proposed historic house lot. As such, the proposed sanitary sewer service will require a utility 
easement. Additionally, the proposed type and size of the pipe should be identified for the 
proposed sanitary sewer service. 
 
RESPONSE: Refer to revised grading plan. Proposed sanitary line has been relocated to avoid 
proposed historic house lot. Pipe size and material has been added. 

 

15. The applicant proposed to connect the sewer lateral to an existing sanitary sewer manhole, our 
office recommends that sewer connections be made to the sanitary sewer pipe, not the 
manhole. 
 
RESPONSE: Refer to revised grading plan. Proposed sanitary connection has been revised. 

 

16. The applicant should be aware of the current lack of sewer capacity in the Village. (See attached 
letter from the County’s DPW Commissioner). 

 

17. This project is within a 500-foot distance from NYS Route 17M and, as such, must be referred to 
the Orange County Planning Department as per New York State General Municipal Law (GML 
239). 

 

18. The Planning Board should determine, for the record, if a Public Hearing will be required for this 
Site Plan, per its discretionary judgment under Section 98-28 (B) of the Village Code. 

 

19. To my knowledge, there are no other Involved Agencies for this application. As such, the 
Planning Board may wish to assume the position of Lead Agency under the SEQRA review 
process. 
 
RESPONSE: Agreed. 
 

 
 
 



 

4 
 

 

Very truly yours, 

Keplinger Freeman Associates 

 

 

 

 

 


